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19.7 Number of municipalities classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1, 
1980-83 (concluded) 

Year, type and size group 

POPULATION SIZE GROUP 
(1981 Census) 
Unitary municipalities 

Over 100,000 
50,000 - 99,999 
10,000 - 49,999 
Under 10,000 

Que. YT NWT Canada 

— 
1 
5 
63 

— 
— 1 
38 

1 
2 
17 
46 

— 
2 
4 

108 

4 
16 
76 

1,422 

17 
14 
78 
683 

1 

— 4 
180 

2 

6 
797 

2 
2 
15 

313 

3 
9 
30 
100 

30 
46 

237 
3,859 

' includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality of Muskoka in Ontario 
Includes the four boroughs of Metropolitan Toronto. 

^ Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities without designation in Quebec townships in 
4 I "1^!^'° ' /"? '^'^""^'P^l't'es in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts in British Columbia 

Includes local government communities and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; improvement districts in Ontario and Alberta- local government 
districts in Manitoba; local improvement districts in British Columbia and Yukon; and hamlets in Northwest Territories 

19.8 Public service employees, by department, sex and language group, 1985 

Department Anglophones Francophones 

Agriculture 

Bureau of Pensions Advocates 

Canada Labour Relations Board 
Canadian Aviation Safety Board 
Canadian Grain Commission 
Canadian Human Rights 

Commission 
Canadian Intergovernmental 

Conference Secretariat 
Canadian International 

Development Agency 
Canadian Pension Commission 
Canadian Radio-television and 

Telecommunications Commission 
Canadian Transport Commission 
Communications 
Consumer and Corporate Affairs 
Correctional Service of Canada 

Employment and Immigration 
Energy, Mines and Resources 
Environment 
External Affairs 

Federal Court 
Federal-Provincial Relations 

Office 
Finance 
Fisheries and Oceans 

Immigration Appeal Board 
Indian Affairs and Northern 

Development 
Insurance 
International Joint Commission 
Investment Canada 

Labour 
Law Reform Commission of 

Canada 

National Defence (civilian) 
National Energy Board 
National Health and Welfare 
National Library of Canada 
National Museums of Canada 
National Parole Board 
National Revenue (Customs and 

Excise) 
National Revenue (Taxation) 

No. 

8,032 

38 

31 
95 

560 

54 

10 

608 
103 

203 
450 

1,416 
1,379 
7,692 

9,311 
3,318 
6,655 
2,615 

72 

29 
478 

4,323 

25 

2,657 
137 
19 
59 

586 

370 

7 

23,011 
248 

3,386 
154 
571 
72 

5,579 
8,698 

% 

71.9 

30.6 

36.9 
63.3 
76.1 

35.5 

50.0 

52.0 
32.4 

51.3 
58.0 
63.3 
57.6 
71.7 

38.1 
66.7 
72.6 
59.7 

40.9 

53.7 
54.4 
73.5 

36.8 

48.5 
62.3 
51.4 
48.0 

42.7 

47.0 

18.9 

68.0 
60.3 
35.7 
28.7 
54.9 
27.2 

56.9 
50.8 

No. 

3,144 

86 

53 
55 
176 

98 

10 

561 
215 

193 
326 
821 

1,014 
3,029 

15,155 
1,654 
2,508 
1,765 

104 

25 
400 

1,558 

43 

2,821 
83 
18 
64 

787 

417 

30 

10,816 
163 

6,087 
382 
469 
193 

4,223 
8,424 

"/• 

28.1 

69.4 

63.1 
36.7 
23.9 

64.5 

50.0 

48.0 
67.6 

48.7 
42.0 
36.7 
42.4 
28.3 

61.9 
33.3 
27.4 
40.3 

59.1 

46.3 
45.6 
26.5 

63.2 

51.5 
37.7 
48.6 
52.0 

57.3 

53.0 

81.1 

32.0 
39.7 
64.3 
71.3 
45.1 
72.8 

43.1 
49.2 

No. 

8,666 

97 

33 
109 
686 

100 

4 

534 
262 

194 
521 

1,534 
1,498 
7,208 

16,000 
3,775 
7,265 
3,108 

84 

28 
583 

5,019 

45 

4,588 
163 
17 
96 

922 

545 

12 

26,973 
320 

7,123 
339 
711 
157 

7,206 
12,541 

% 

77.9 

78.2 

39.3 
73.6 
94.0 

65.8 

20.0 

45.7 
82.6 

49.1 
67.1 
68.7 
62.6 
67.4 

65.6 
75.9 
79.5 
71.1 

47.7 

51.9 
66.5 
85.5 

66.2 

84.8 
74.1 
94.4 
79.3 

67.3 

69.3 

32.4 

80.1 
78.2 
77.2 
63.2 
68.4 
59.5 

73.6 
73.3 

No. 

2,459 

27 

51 
39 
44 

52 

16 

635 
55 

201 
255 
700 
894 

3,494 

8,373 
1,197 
1,872 
1,264 

92 

26 
294 
851 

23 

824 
57 
1 

25 

448 

242 

25 

6,712 
89 

2,102 
197 
329 
107 

2,586 
4,559 

»/o 

22.1 

21.8 

60.7 
26.4 
6.0 

34.2 

80.0 

54.3 
17.4 

50.9 
32.9 
31.3 
37.4 
32.6 

34.4 
24.1 
20.5 
28.9 

52.3 

48.1 
33.5 
14.5 

33.8 

15.2 
25.9 
5.6 

20.7 

32.7 

30.7 

67.6 

19.9 
21.8 
22.8 
36.8 
31.6 
40.5 

26.4 
26.7 

11,177 

124 

84 
150 
736 

152 

20 

1,169 
318 

396 
776 

2,237 
2,393 
10,721 

24,466 
4,972 
9,163 
4,380 

176 

54 
878 

5,881 

68 

5,478 
220 
37 
123 

1,373 

787 

37 

33,827 
411 

9,473 
536 

1,040 
265 

9,802 
17,122 


