## CANADA YEAR BOOK 19-28

Year, type and size group	Nfld.	PEI	NS	NB	Que.	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	BC	YT	NWT	Canada
POPULATION SIZE GROUP (1981 Census) Unitary municipalities Over 100,000 50,000 - 99,999 10,000 - 49,999 Under 10,000	1 5 163	- - 	1 2 17 46	2 4 108	4 16 76 1,422	17 14 78 683	$\frac{1}{\frac{4}{180}}$	2 6 797	2 2 15 313	3 9 30 100	1 2		3( 46 237 3,859
Total	169	39	66	114	1,518	792	185	805	332	142	3	7	4,172

19.7 Number of municipalities classified by type and size group, by province, as at Jan. 1, 1980-83 (concluded)

ż 3

Includes urban communities in Quebec; and Metropolitan Toronto, regional municipalities and the district municipality of Muskoka in Ontario. Includes the four boroughs of Metropolitan Toronto. Includes municipalities in Nova Scotia; parishes, townships, united townships and municipalities without designation in Quebec; townships in Ontario; rural municipalities in Manitoba and Saskatchewan; municipal districts and counties in Alberta; and districts in British Columbia. Includes local government communities and the metropolitan area in Newfoundland; improvement districts in Ontario and Alberta; local government districts in Manitoba; local improvement districts in British Columbia and Yukon; and hamlets in Northwest Territories.

## 19.8 Public service employees, by department, sex and language group, 1985

Department	Men		Women		Anglophones		Francophones		Total
	No.	a/o	No.	We	No.	0%	No.	W6	
Agriculture	8,032	71.9	3,144	28.1	8,666	77,9	2,459	22.1	11,177
Bureau of Pensions Advocates	38	30.6	86	69.4	97	78,2	27	21.8	124
Canada Labour Relations Board	31	36.9	53	63.1	33	39.3	51	60.7	84
Canadian Aviation Safety Board	95	63.3	55	36.7	109	73.6	39	26.4	150
Canadian Grain Commission	560	76.1	176	23.9	686	94.0	-44	6.0	730
Canadian Human Rights							15	0.0	-
Commission Canadian Intergovernmental	54	35.5	-98	64.5	100	65.8	52	34.2	152
Conference Secretariat	10	50.0	10	50.0		20.0	10		
Canadian International	10	50.0	10	50.0	4	20.0	16	80.0	20
Development Agency	608	52.0	561	48.0	534	45.7	635	54.3	1,169
Canadian Pension Commission	103	32.4	215	67.6	262	82.6	55	17.4	318
Canadian Radio-television and					808	0110	20	1 (14	
Telecommunications Commission	203	51.3	193	48.7	194	49.1	201	50.9	396
Canadian Transport Commission	450	58.0	326	42.0	521	67.1	255	32.9	776
Communications	1,416	63.3	821	36.7	1.534	68.7	700	31.3	2.237
Consumer and Corporate Affairs	1,379	57.6	1,014	42.4	1,498	62.6	894	37.4	2,393
Correctional Service of Canada	7.692	71.7	3,029	28.3	7,208	67.4	3,494	32.6	10,721
Employment and Immigration	9.311	38.1	15,155	61.9	16,000	65.6	0 177		
Energy, Mines and Resources	3.318	66.7	1,654	33.3	3,775	75.9	8,373	34.4	24,466
Environment	6,655	72.6	2,508	27.4	7,265	79.5	1.872	20.5	4,972
External Affairs	2,615	59.7	1,765	40.3	3,108	71.1	1,264	28.9	9,163 4,380
Federal Court	72	40.9	104	59.1					
Federal-Provincial Relations	12	40.9	104	39.1	84	47.7	92	52.3	176
Office	29	53.7	25	46.3	28	51.9	21		
Finance	478	54.4	400	45.6	583	66.5	26	48.1	54
Fisheries and Oceans	4,323	73.5	1,558	26.5	5,019	85.5	294 851	33.5 14.5	878 5,881
					1.000		0.51	1910	21001
mmigration Appeal Board ndian Affairs and Northern	25	36.8	43	63.2	45	66.2	23	33.8	68
Development	2,657	48.5	2,821	51.5	1 000	10.4		100.0	
nsurance	137	62.3	83	37.7	4,588	84.8	824	15.2	5,478
nternational Joint Commission	19	51.4	18	48.6	103	74.1	57	25.9	220
nvestment Canada	59	48.0	64	52.0	96	79.3	25	5.6	37
fustice	586	42.7	787	57.3	922	67.3	448	32.7	1.373
abaus									
abour aw Reform Commission of	370	47.0	417	53.0	545	69.3	242	30.7	787
Canada	7	18.9	30	81.1	12	32.4	25	67.6	37
A COLOR OF A			0.00			54.4		07.0	34
National Defence (civilian)	23,011	68.0	10,816	32.0	26,973	80.1	6,712	19.9	33,827
National Energy Board	248	60.3	163	39.7	320	78.2	89	21.8	411
National Health and Welfare	3,386	35.7	6,087	64.3	7,123	77.2	2,102	22.8	9,473
National Library of Canada	154	28.7	382	71.3	339	63.2	197	36.8	536
National Museums of Canada							329	31.6	1,040
	72	27.2	193	72.8	157	59.5	107	40.5	265
Excise)	5.579	56.9	4 223	47.1	7 706	73.6	7 696	26.4	0.905
								26.4	9,802
Vational Library of Canada Vational Parole Board Vational Percele Board Vational Revenue (Customs and Excise) Vational Revenue (Taxation)	5,579 8,698	28.7 54.9 27.2 56.9 50.8	382 469 193 4,223 8,424	71.3 45.1 72.8 43.1 49.2	339 711 157 7,206 12,541	63.2 68.4 59.5 73.6 73.3	329	31 40	.6